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Closure Report

Site Description

Site Name: Learcy McBuffigton TB
Company: Oxy Permian

Legal Description: U/L N, Section 13, T25S, R37E
County: Lea County, NM

GPS Coordinates: N 32.12481° W 103.11970°

Release Data

Date of Release: 07/22/2016

Type of Release: Produced water

Source of Release: Compromised 2" steel water dump valve on the heater treater
Volume of Release: 12 bbls

VVolume Recovered: 2 bbls

Remediation Specifications

Remediation Excavate the entire leak site to a depth of 2 feet. Place a liner in the
Parameters: excavation. Backfill the site with clean soil.

Remediation Activities: | 10/12/2016 to 10/20/2016

Plan Sent to OCD: 09/23/2016 Email from Cliff Brunson to Kristen Lynch
OCD Approval of Plan: | 09/27/2016 Email from Kristen Lynch to CIiff Brunson
Plan Sent to BLM: n/a n/a
BLM Approval of Plan: | n/a n/a

Supporting Documentation

Initial C-141 Signed 07/28/2016

Final C-141 Signed 10/25/2016

Site Diagram July 2016

Groundwater Plot 75’

TOPO Maps July 2015

Lab Summary 07/27/2016-07/28/2016

Lab Analysis 07/27/2016-07/28/2016

Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email

Request for Closure

Page 1 of 26

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International
requests closure approval from NMOCD.

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 10/25/2016
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= District | .
e 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
v District Il Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
="811 S, First St., Artesia, NM 88210
~~ District I : : ivici Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aziec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division ecordance with 19,1529 NMAC,
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 §. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM B7503 Santa Fe NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR B Initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  Casey Summers
Address 6 Desta Drive, Midland, TX 79705 Telephone No.  (575) 513-8289
Facility Name _ Learcy McBuifington TB Facility Type  Tank Batlery
| Surface Owner  State | Mineral Owner | API No. 30-025-11569
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
N 13 258 37E Lea County, NM
Latitude N 32.12481" Longitude W _103.11970°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 12 bbls Volume Recovered 2 bbls
Source of Release  Compromised 2™ steel water dump valve on the Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
heater treater 07/2272016
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Bd Yes [ Ne [J Not Required | Jamie Keyes- NMOCD
By Whom?  Kathy Purvis, BBC International Date and Hour  07/22/2016 @ 3:43 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? IT YES, Volume Impacting the Walercourse.
O Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A compromised 2" steel water dump valve on the heater treater caused a spill of 12 hbls of produced water. A vacuum truck recovered 2 bbls of produced
water and the dump valve was repaired.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken, *

The affected area is approximately 20" x 60" on location inside the berm. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan approved
by NMOCD.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete 1o the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file cenain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment, The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
ar the environment. If additjdn, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state. or local faws ghd/or regulations.

! [ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature; 7 k

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name:  Casey Summek

Title: NM Environmental Advisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:

Il . e — . ] 2
E-mail Addrei. Casev.Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
Date: - D_ % Ly \ b Phone: (575) 513-828%

Anach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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District [

1625 N. French Dr., Hohbs, NM 88240
District 1

811 S. First S1., Artesia, NM 88210

District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District 1V

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Sama Fe, NM 87505

Energy Minerals

State of New Mexico

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

and Natural Resources
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Form C-141
Revised August 8, 2011

Submit | Copy to appropriate District Office in
accordance with [9.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [J_Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Lid. Contact  Casey Summers
Address PO Box 4294, Houston, TX 77210 Telephone No.  (575) 513-8289
Facility Name  Learcy McBuflington TB Facility Type  Tank Battery
| Surface Owner  State | Mineral Owner | API No. 30-025-11569
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letier | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | Norh/South Line | Feel from the | EastWest Line County
N 13 258 J7E Lea County, NM

Latitude N 32.12481"°

Longitude W 103.11970"

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Produced water

Volume of Release 12 bbls Volume Recovered 2 bbls

Source of Release  Compromised 2” steel water dump valve on the
heater treater

Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

07/22/2016

Was Immediate Notice Given?
B Yes [ No [ Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Jamic Keyes- NMOCD

By Whom?  Kathy Purvis, BBC International

Date and Hour  07/22/2016 @ 3:43 pm

‘Was a Waltercourse Reached?
[0 Yes G No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

! If a Watercourse was Impacted, Deseribe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *

water and the dump valve was repaired.

A compromised 2" steel water dump valve on the heater treater caused a spill of 2 bbls of produced water. A vacuum truck recovered 2 bbls of produced

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

by Kristen Lynch of NMOCD via email on 09/27/2016.

The affected area is approximately 20" x 60" on location inside the berm. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved

or the environment | In a
federal, state, or logal lays ind/or regulations.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report"” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
ion, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

Signature:

Printed Name:  Casey Su&mers

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

e, el

Approved by Environmental Sp

N

Title:  NM Environmental Advisor

E-mail Address:  Casey.Summers@oxy.com

(375)513-8289

Approval Date: 4/10/2023 Expiration Date: N/A

l
! Attached [

none {

Conditions of Approval:

Date: IOA 2,6' l G. Phone:

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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N

1

U/L N, Section 13, T25S, R37E
Lea County, NM
N 32.12481° W 103.11970°

API# 30-025-11569

Oxy
Learcy McBuffington TB (7/22/16)

Fence

Berm

@ Poly line
@ Leak Areal| 7
20’ x 60’ || 77

2’ Excavation with liner

SP1 Stake

across the entire leak area

BBC International, Inc.

Oxy
Learcy McBuffington TB

Date: 07/28/2016 DRWG by: K. Purvis

NOT TO SCALE File: Oxy 2016
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Section Quarters

Oxy Learcy McBuffington TB

County Unit Letter Section Township Range

Lea N 13 25S 37E

Trend Map 75

NW/NE NE/NE

Unit Letter D Unit Lq'tter C Unit Létter B
SWINW SEINW SW/NE

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
L
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Unit Letter G

Unit Letter |
SE}’SE

1
1
|
1
|
|
L
1
1
1
|
1
|
|
1
1

Unit Letter M Unit Letter N Unit Letter P

£+ Location ® OCD ® USGS ® SEO @ All Databases
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Oxy
Learcy McBuffington TB

&, UNTTED 8TATES JAL SE QUADRANGLE el

%7, ~DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR TEXAS—NEW MEXICO f‘;ﬁ

a GEPLOGICAL SURVEY 7.5 MINUTE SERIES (TOPGURAPHIC) ¢
103°0730%, . ™ 10370’

32e07' 30 - . ; - ] =

O AnOREWS i 385 8 kL

sgeseny |

402000 FEeT
[REEY]

w1

T2

T 2

& Mapped. scited, and publishes by the Geologizal Survey
et Control ay USGS and KOS/ HOAA
Tapoarphy oY photazramm s meikocs trom aeris]
photiss4pls taker 1968,  Field checked 1962

ROAD CLASSIFICATION

Primary bighwsy, 31l weatrer  Light<daty road, 2l weathr, ")},
e e surpte e s,

[vanaay. all wasther, \nimprovad rosg, fair oF iy

2 e ather

Polysonic prolestion. 1327 Nern Americen datum

o
8,0GE120t gri4s based b, Teuss ca-5iato systern, I CONTOUR INTERVAL § FECT e ( stats Raute

it canivet are oad New Miewiec soord nate syelex. : P51 CONTOURS SHOWK tH SHIFTING SAND AREAS s
eant2om i A, SE0OETIC YERTIEAL DTUM 9 1923
1000 -meter Universal Tranmearss Mercator geld Uisks,
T evon 1 e e cwcrmateoe JAL SE.TEX.—N.MEX.
Fime red dashad s ot sclcled fance inés IS MAP COMPLIES WITH NATIGNAL WAP AGOURAGY STANDARDS NAZ00 WI0E007.5
Revsions shawn in ompliad fram serisl pheographs To pliace on the prodictsd North American Datum 1983 FOR SALE BY U.S GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, DENVER, COLORADO 80225, OR RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092 s
e e e ts. i ! e the prvinchon ras 10 meees scuth and e ToPRGRAPHIC MAPS AND STMAOL 13 AVAILKSL ON REQUEST 320311 N N
G e P 1O e e reonesen e

fiekd checked,  Map erited 1375

Released to Imaging: 4/10/2023 11:51:16 AM



Received by OCD: 4/4/2023 8:06:02 AM Page 7 of 26

Oxy
Learcy McBuffingtion TB
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary
Learcy McBuffington Tank Battery

Sample SP1@ 1' SP1 @ 2' SP1 @ 3' SP1 @ 4' SP1 @ 5' SP1 @ 6'
An alyte Method Date 7127116 7127116 7128116 7/28/16 7128116 7/28/16
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B 848 640 1070 704 1280 288
Sample SP2 @ 1' SP2 @ 2' SP2 @ 3' SP2 @ 4' SP2@5' SP2 @ 6'
An alyte Method Date 7127116 7127116 7128116 7/28/16 7128116 7/28/16
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B 912 592 1090 720 1230 192

Page 8 of 26
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 02, 2016

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: LEARCY MCBUFFINGTON TB

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/29/16 9:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 4/10/2023 11:51:16 AM
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 07/29/2016 Sampling Date: 07/27/2016
Reported: 08/02/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LEARCY MCBUFFINGTON TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Page 10 of 26

SampleID: SP1 @ 1' (H601694-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 848 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H601694-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 640 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H601694-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1070 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4' (H601694-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

whper 2 DVrreic—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDINAL

Laboratories

Received: 07/29/2016
Reported: 08/02/2016
Project Name:

Project Number: NONE GIVEN
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H601694-05)

LEARCY MCBUFFINGTON TB

Page 11 of 26

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/27/2016
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1280 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6' (H601694-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H601694-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 912 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2' (H601694-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 592 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H601694-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1090 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

)(—éyoa/xff IVretcor—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 07/29/2016 Sampling Date: 07/28/2016
Reported: 08/02/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LEARCY MCBUFFINGTON TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 4' (H601694-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 720 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5' (H601694-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1230 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6' (H601694-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

whper 2 DVrreic—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

)ééew/sf: IVretcor—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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@522# LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 :

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Zd2

All claims ing those for
service. Sgilﬁnnﬂﬁ.ﬂ_ﬂg«g £ or without

|Company Name: BBC International, Inc. BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Hv_.obco- Manager: . Cliff Brunson P.O. #
Address: P.O. Box 805 , company: - (DXY/
city: Hobbs state: NM  zjp: 88241 Attn: :
-|Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax# 575-397-0397 Address
“_ua_oo: p Project o:..PM \ﬂ.%v\ Y City:
Project Name: h\mbno: A m ny ngron State: Zip
—vqaoo» room:o: |Phone #:
Sampler Name: me #: D
FOR LAB USE ONLY : MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING
e Lo
3 olz|5|& 3
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 1 5 HE ol 18181
A A BERREE HEE
HIO|LA g|2|5/213/2|215]2|8|5] oate | mme
1 " i &l v -0 G715 | v
Z ’ ! Y y #7277l asv |
S| = Z° : Y V| |7:2876] 1C30] /
Y @ &’ / / 2284 1100 ] /
S ICd d m ¥ u 8 o | v
’ & [ / Y 1218kl 150 | v
2 £ 1 Y v, |1212:b| QUS| /
e Z | ) 20l 130 | »
< @ %" y uws._ p| [0S | ¢
1)) I 2 & fl 2817
v..m»wmzo._.m._hu.!unc!ﬁoﬁOua:ﬁuﬂgunn!ﬁﬂiuznig_ﬁﬂann!!!ai_aﬁuﬁasooauno.saxgX:R&asnlg_uni?nuae_?

ﬂ_n!auw!g;ﬂmo!ﬂnluogggg:iﬁ%S%gﬂ!Bﬂﬁ!ﬂ%%?»?

loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

Phone Result: L) Yes LU No_|Add Phone #:

Fax Result: O Yes 0O No |Add'lFax#:

REMARKS:

Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

Cool _Intact

-4y EES

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to mam.uwutﬂa

275
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

V/

Company Name: BBC International,Inc. BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson ~  |PO.#
Address: P.O.Box805 ~ |company: R
City: IOUUm ) - i;f:mB»miE\Z_ N_v xmmNFi Attn: o
_u\_.@w\*\mwm u%w%@mm‘ ~ Fax# 575-397-0397  |Address: -
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the
analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
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From: Lynch. Kristen, EMNRD

To: Cliff Brunson

Cc: Casey Summers; Jennifer_Duarte@oxy.com; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: RE: OXY - Learcy McBuffington TB - Remediation Plan

Date: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 11:32:05 AM

Attachments: 1RP 4382 Oxy Remediation Packet Learcy McBuffington TB.pdf

Good Morning,
Please see attached Approved Remediation Plan for the above mentioned well.
Thank You,

Kristen D. Lynch

Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
(575) 393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate
contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD
approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or
regulations.

From: Cliff Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]

Sent: Friday, September 23, 2016 11:14 AM

To: Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD

Cc: Casey Summers; Jennifer_Duarte@oxy.com; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: OXY - Learcy McBuffington TB - Remediation Plan

Kristen,

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion concerning the remediation plan for the OXY Learcy
McBuffington TB release. | have attached the information packet that we used in our discussion with
a cover page describing the remediation plan that we agreed upon.

If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence on this plan, it would be greatly
appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS

President

BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:
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WORLD-WIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS
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by NMOCD
Remediation Plan

PHONE (575) 397-6388 e FAX (575) 397- 0397 e 1324 W. MARLAND e P.O.BOX 805 e HOBBS, NM 88241-0805
E-MAIL: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

Oxy — Learcy McBuffington TB (07/22/2016)

REMEDIATION PLAN, RP # 1RP-4382

Oxy will excavate the spill area as depicted on the following site diagram. The entire leak
area will be excavated to a depth of 2 feet. Then, a liner will be placed in the excavated area.
The entire site will then be backfilled with clean soil.

All excavated materials will be disposed of at an NMOCD-approved disposal facility.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO e WEBSITE: www.bbcinternational.com ¢ HOUSTON, TEXAS




http://www.bbcinternational.com/

KLynch

Approved





Oxy
Learcy McBuffington TB (7/22/16)
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O "
@ Leak Area
20’ x 60’ ||

2’ Excavation with liner

SP1 Stake

across the entire leak area

Lea County, NM Oxy
Learcy McBuffington TB
N 32.12481° W 103.11970° Date: 07/28/2016 | DRWG by: K. Purvis
NOT TO SCALE File: Oxy 2016

API# 30-025-11569
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary
Learcy McBuffington Tank Battery

Sample SP1@ 1' SP1 @ 2' SP1 @ 3' SP1 @ 4' SP1 @ 5' SP1 @ 6'
An alyte Method Date 7127116 7127116 7128116 7/28/16 7128116 7/28/16
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B 848 640 1070 704 1280 288
Sample SP2 @ 1' SP2 @ 2' SP2 @ 3' SP2 @ 4' SP2 @ 5' SP2 @ 6'
An alyte Method Date 7127116 7127116 7128116 7/28/16 7128116 7/28/16
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B 912 592 1090 720 1230 192
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 02, 2016

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: LEARCY MCBUFFINGTON TB

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/29/16 9:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 07/29/2016 Sampling Date: 07/27/2016
Reported: 08/02/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LEARCY MCBUFFINGTON TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: SP1 @ 1' (H601694-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 848 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H601694-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 640 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H601694-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1070 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4' (H601694-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

)(—éyoa/xff I Vretcr—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 07/29/2016 Sampling Date: 07/27/2016
Reported: 08/02/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LEARCY MCBUFFINGTON TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H601694-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1280 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6' (H601694-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H601694-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 912 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2' (H601694-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 592 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H601694-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1090 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

)(—éyoa/xff I Vretcr—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 07/29/2016 Sampling Date: 07/28/2016
Reported: 08/02/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LEARCY MCBUFFINGTON TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 4' (H601694-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 720 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5' (H601694-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1230 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6' (H601694-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 08/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

)(—éyoa/xff IVretcor—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

)ééoa/sf: IVretcor—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
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District | State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 I Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S, First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District HI : : ivici Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aziec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division ecordance with 19,1529 NMAC,
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

27 i .
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR B Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  Casey Summers

Address 6 Desta Drive, Midland, TX 79705 Telephone No.  (575) 513-8289

Facility Name _ Learcy McBuifington TB Facility Type  Tank Batlery
| Surface Owner  State | Mineral Owner | API No. 30-025-11569

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
N 13 258 37E Lea County, NM
Latitude N 32.12481" Longitude W _103.11970°
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 12 bbls Volume Recovered 2 bbls

Source of Release  Compromised 2™ steel water dump valve on the Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

heater treater 07/2272016

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

Bd Yes [ Ne [J Not Required | Jamie Keyes- NMOCD
By Whom?  Kathy Purvis, BBC International Date and Hour  07/22/2016 @ 3:43 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? IT YES, Volume Impacting the Walercourse.
O Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A compromised 2" steel water dump valve on the heater treater caused a spill of 12 hbls of produced water. A vacuum truck recovered 2 bbls of produced
water and the dump valve was repaired.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken, *

The affected area is approximately 20" x 60" on location inside the berm. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan approved
by NMOCD.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete 1o the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file cenain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment, The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
ar the environment. If additjdn, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state. or local faws ghd/or regulations.

! [ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature; 7 k

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name:  Casey SummeL

Title: NM Environmental Advisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Addreiz Casev.Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
Date: - D_ % Ly \ b Phone: (575) 513-828%

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary





		Site DRWG, Learcy McBuffington TB

		Section Quarters, Learcy McBuffington TB

		Lab Summary 7-27-16 to 7-28-16

		Sheet1



		Lab Analysis 7-27-16 to 7-28-16

		Initial C-141, Learcy McBuffington TB
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1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA

Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this
transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions.

Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
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LEARCY McBUFFINGTON
TANK BATTERY
SEC. 18, 1255, R37E
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720
District
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720
District
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170
District
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

v

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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CONDITIONS

Action 203788

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

JROIL, LTD. CO. 256073

P.O. Box 52647 Action Number:

Tulsa, OK 74152 203788

Action Type:
[IM-SD] Incident File Support Doc (ENV) (IM-BNF)
CONDITIONS

Created| Condition Condition
By Date
bhall | None 4/10/2023
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